U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMER

SHEET

ASSIGNMENT

THIS INSTRUMENT OF ASSIGNMENT WITNESSETH THAT:

WHEREAS, we, ALBERT P. GRASSO and LESLIE L. VAN DINE

residents of 25 Hayes Drive, Vernon, Connecticut 06066; and 117 Plymouth Lane, Manchester, Connecticut 06040

respectively, have invented improvements in

WATER TREATMENT SYSTEM FOR A FUEL CELL ASSEMBLY

for which we have executed on even date herewith an application for Letters Patent of the United States, and

WHEREAS, INTERNATIONAL FUEL CELLS, LLC

a corporation of the State of Delaware

having a place of business at 195 Governor's Highway, South Windsor, Connecticut 06074

is desirous of acquiring an interest in said invention, said application and the Letters Patent to be issued therefor;

NOW, THEREFORE, to all whom it may concern, be it known that for and in consideration of the sum of ONE DOLLAR to each in hand paid and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, we have sold, assigned and set over, and do hereby sell, assign and set over to said corporation, its successors or assigns, the entire right, title and interest to and in said invention in the United States and in all foreign countries, said United States application for Letters Patent therefor and the Letters Patent when issued; and we do hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patent and Trademarks to issue the Letters Patent based upon said application to said corporation as the assignees of our entire right, title and interest to and in the same, for the sole use and behoof of said corporation, its successors or assigns.

And we also hereby covenant and agree to sign all proper papers including divisional and other applications for patents and assignments thereof in the United States and application for patents and assignments in all foreign countries, and to execute all rightful oaths and to take any other proper action that may in the judgment of the said corporation be necessary for securing thereto full rights to said invention, all of the foregoing to be at the expense of said corporation.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my seal this 6 day of ApaiL , 1999.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my seal this Cday of Chris , 1999.

LESLIE J. VAN DINE

4/6/99

STATE OF CONNECTICUT

COUNTY OF Hartford) ss: South Windsor

On this 6th day of april, 1999, before me, the subscriber, personally came, ALBERT P. GRASSO, to me known and known to be the same person described in and who executed the foregoing instrument, and duly acknowledged that he executed the same.

[SEAL]

CHURAL C. MCLEA NOTARY PUBLIC MY COUMEDIUM EXPIRES MAY 31, 2000

STATE OF CONNECTICUT)

COUNTY OF Haryord)

Ss: South Windson)

On this had day of hame, 1999, before me, the subscriber, personally came, LESLIE X VAN DINE, to me known and known to be the same person described in and who executed the foregoing instrument, and duly acknowledged that she executed the same.

Notary Public

[SEAL]

CHERYL C. MCLEA

NOTARY PUBLIC

MY COMMISSION EXPIRES MAY 31, 2660

4507-30

FORM PTO-1595 Page 2

1. Name of Conveying Party(ies): (CONTINUED)

LESLIE L. VAN DINE 117 Plymouth Lane Manchester, CT 06040

RECORDED: 04/20/1999